

S142947

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

ZENGEN, INC.,
Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

COMERICA BANK,
Defendant and Respondent.

COURT OF APPEAL
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE
CASE No. B179022

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

BUCHALTER NEMER
A Professional Corporation

MICHAEL L. WACHTELL (SBN: 47218) (mwachtell@buchalter.com)

JEFFREY S. WRUBLE (SBN: 94734) (jwruble@buchalter.com)

ROBERT S. ADDISON, JR. (SBN 188565) (raddison@buchalter.com)

1000 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 1500
LOS ANGELES, CA 90017
(213) 891-0700 • FAX: (213) 896-0400

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP
MARC J. POSTER (SBN: 048493) (mposter@gmsr.com)

5700 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 375
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
(310) 859-7811 • FAX: (310)276-5261

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
COMERICA BANK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
A. The Issues	2
B. Answers to the Issues.....	2
1. Common Law and Contractual Causes of Action Based Upon Matters Already Covered By, or Inconsistent With, Division 11 Are Preempted by the California Uniform Commercial Code	2
2. A Statement that a Customer’s Payment Order is “Unauthorized” is Not An Objection to the Payment Under Section 11505	3
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
III. ARGUMENT	8
A. Division 11 Preempts Non-UCC Causes of Action Which Are Covered By or Are Inconsistent With Division 11.....	9
1. Division 11 Is The Sole Source Of Legal Authority Governing Funds Transfers.....	9
2. Division 11 Preempts Non-UCC Claims Which Are Either Inconsistent With, Or Are Covered By, Division 11	11
3. Zengen’s Non-UCC Claims Are Preempted by Division 11.....	14
a. The Alleged Acts are Specifically Covered Under Sections 11201-11204.....	15
b. Zengen’s Non-UCC Claims Would Create Rights, Duties, and Liabilities Inconsistent with Division 11	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
c. Only Those Contractual Duties Going Beyond Those in the Code Are Not Preempted	18
4. Zengen’s Cited Authority is Inapposite.....	21
B. Failure to Timely Object to Payment to the Bank for an Unauthorized Funds Transfer Precludes a Claim for Refund of Payment Under Section 11204	21
1. Section 11505 Requires a Customer to Object to a Specific Action Taken by the Bank – The Debiting of the Customer’s Account.....	22
a. Authority for this Rule.....	24
(1) Section 11505	24
(2) Official Comment to Section 11505	24
(3) Cases Referring to Section 11505	24
(4) Treatises.....	25
(5) Similar Statutes.....	26
b. Mere Notification of Relevant Facts is Not Enough.....	27
c. A Customer’s Statement that a Payment Order was “Unauthorized” Does Not Imply that the Customer Considers the Bank Liable for a Refund of Payment.....	28
2. There Are Good Reasons for the Specific Objection Requirement Under Section 11505.....	29
a. Exposure to a Loss Affects Many Aspects of a Bank’s Highly Regulated Business	29
b. Investigation of a Claim of Refund for an Unauthorized Funds Transfer Can Be Complicated and Expensive	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
c. A Full Investigation and Preparation of a Defense Was Unwarranted in this Case Given that Zengen Never Objected to Comerica’s Actions	31
3. Whether Section 11202(b) is an Affirmative Defense is Irrelevant to Section 11505	33
4. Zengen Failed to Notify Comerica of an Objection to Comerica’s Debiting of Zengen’s Account Within One Year of Notification of the Transfers	34
a. For Two Years, Zengen Pursued Yen, Not Comerica.....	34
b. For Two Years, Zengen Failed to Object to the Payment to Comerica, and Failed to Make Any Claim Against Comerica	36
c. Zengen’s Communications With Comerica Never Involved an Objection to the Debiting of the 298 Account	37
d. Zengen’s Own Admissions Prove it Could Not Have Objected Within One Year.....	39
e. Significant Events, Which Affected Comerica’s Rights, Occurred During the Two Years After the Four Funds Transfers, Further Exemplifying the Purpose of Section 11505	39
IV. CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aleo International, Ltd. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 1994) 612 N.Y.S.2d 540	3, 12
<i>Centre Point Merchant Bank Ltd. v. America Express Bank Ltd.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1996) 913 F. Supp. 202.....	12
<i>City of Ontario v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 894	26
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447	27
<i>Corfan Banco Asuncion Paraguay v. Ocean Bank</i> (Fla. Ct.App. 1998) 715 So.2d 967	3, 12, 13, 18, 20
<i>Dubai Islamic Bank v. Citibank, N.A.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 126 F. Supp. 2d 659.....	21
<i>Fitts v. AmSouth Bank</i> (Ala. 2005) 917 So.2d 818	3, 12, 13, 18, 19, 22, 25, 37
<i>Hedged Investment Partners v. Norwest Bank of Minnesota</i> (Minn.Ct.App. 1998) 578 N.W.2d 765	3, 12, 18, 19, 22, 24
<i>Impulse Trading, Inc. v. Norwest Bank Minnesota, N.A.</i> (D. Minn. 1995) 907 F. Supp. 1284	14
<i>In re Vigil Bros. Const., Inc.</i> (Bankr. 9th Cir. 1996) 193 B.R. 513	10
<i>In re Wiersma</i> , (Bankr. D.Idaho 2002) 283 B.R. 294.....	10
<i>Manguso v. Oceanside Unified School District</i> , (1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 725	29
<i>Moody National Bank v. Texas City Development Ltd.</i> (Tex. Ct. App. 2001) 46 S.W.3d 373	14, 20
<i>Powell v. City of Long Beach</i> (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 105	26
<i>Regatos v. North Fork Bank</i> (N.Y.Ct.App. 2005) 5 N.Y.3d 395.....	16, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Regency Outdoor Advertising, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 507	27, 34
<i>Schlegel v. Bank of America</i> (Va. 2006) 628 S.E.2d 362.....	3, 11, 13, 19, 22
<i>Sheerbonnet, Ltd. v. American Express Bank, Ltd.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 951 F.Supp. 403.....	12, 21
<i>Shoemaker v. Myers</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1407	26
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> (1989) 489 U.S. 235	27
<i>Zengen v. Comerica Bank</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 861, 879; 40 Cal.Rptr.3d 666 ..	6, 19, 28, 36, 38

Statutes

California Commercial Code §11505	<i>passim</i>
Cal.U.Com.Code §4406.....	22, 27
Cal.U.Com.Code §11101, <i>et seq.</i>	2
Cal.U.Com.Code §11102.....	3, 9, 11, 28
Cal.U.Com.Code §11103	4, 23
Cal.U.Com.Code §11104.....	23
Cal.U.Com.Code §11108	9
Cal.U.Com.Code §11201	8, 15, 16, 17, 30, 31, 32
Cal.U.Com.Code §11202	15, 16, 32, 33
Cal.U.Com.Code §11203	15, 16
Cal.U.Com.Code §11204.....	7, 8, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 31, 34, 41
Cal.U.Com.Code §11209(a)	19
Cal.U.Com.Code §11301(a)	19
Code Civ.Proc. §337	18
Code Civ.Proc. §338	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
U.Com.Code, Article 4A.....	<i>passim</i>
U.Com.Code, Article 4A-505	13, 24, 25, 26, 27
15 U.S.C. §1693, <i>et seq.</i>	9
 Other Authorities	
4 Witkin, <i>Summary of California Law</i> (10th Ed.) Negotiable Instruments §132	11
Lawrence’s <i>Anderson on the Uniform Commercial Code</i> , Third Edition, Volume 7, Section 4A-505:7	25
